
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 04 March 2015

To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Mr MR Lay (Chairman)
Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman)
Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PR Batty
Mr Bessant
Mr PAS Hall

Mr MS Hulbert
Mr DW Inman
Mr R Mayne
Mr JS Moore
Mr K Morrell
Mr K Nichols

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  12 MARCH 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  CHANNEL SHIFT STRATEGY (Pages 5 - 24)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

7.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 25 - 46)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

8.  HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (Pages 47 - 92)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

9.  JOINT SCRUTINY OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (Pages 93 - 96)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



-135 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

29 JANUARY 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mr C Ladkin and Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman

Mr Bessant, Mr PAS Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr R Mayne, Mr K Morrell and 
Mr K Nichols

Also in attendance: Councillor Mrs L Hodgkins

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca 
Owen, Katherine Plummer and Nic Thomas

353 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Batty and Moore.

354 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Mayne and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.

355 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

Councillors Hulbert and Inman arrived at 6.35pm.

356 PLANNING APPEALS 

The Scrutiny Commission received an update on the outcome of planning appeals. It 
was noted that of the appeals allowed against the authority, two were speculative 
applications which had been determined when Hinckley & Bosworth was deemed not to 
have a five year housing land supply. A member asked whether HBBC was now in a 
better position to refuse applications which were not in accordance with the core 
strategy, and in response it was emphasised that there was still a presumption in favour 
of development, if it was sustainable.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

357 FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS PLAY AND OPEN SPACE 

Members received a report which provided an update on new planning obligations 
secured, payments received, payments outstanding and contributions at risk of being 
clawed back. Members were reminded that proactive monitoring was now being 
undertaken to avoid future problems.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

358 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-136 -

Members were presented with the draft General Fund budget 2015/16 which would be 
determined by Council on 19 February. Reading this in conjunction with the other finance 
reports on the agenda, a member asked if there were capital reserves set aside for 
future projects. In response members were reminded that any reserves had funded the 
moveable floor in the new Leisure Centre so there were none set aside for the future.

Members asked questions around the plans to set up a wholly owned company in 
accordance with the HRA Investment Plan. It was noted that this could not be funded 
from the Housing Revenue Account, as it would breach the borrowing cap and it would 
therefore needed to be funded from the general fund. Once set up, however, it would be 
self-funding. It was requested that a report on the formation of the company be brought 
to a future meeting, followed by regular updates.

A member expressed concern that, by setting aside a reserve for appeals, there was a 
risk of more applications being refused due to having the safety net of funds available. In 
response officers and other members felt that this would not be the case.

During debate, reference was also made to the worst-case figure included to repay VAT 
on Greenfields’ unit lettings and the anticipated revaluation which the Government had 
continually deferred with regard to business rates.

RESOLVED –

(i) The general fund budget and special expenses area budget for 
2014/15 and 2015/16 be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to 
Council;

(ii) The proposed movement in general fund reserves and balances 
for 2014/15 and 2015/16 be noted;

(iii) The presentation of a revised Medium Term Financial Strategy to 
Council on 24 March be noted;

(iv) A report on the formation of a wholly owned company, to support 
the Housing Investment Plan, be brought to the next meeting.

359 HRA BUDGET 

The Scrutiny Commission reviewed the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget 
including the housing repairs account and was briefly updated on the increase in rents. It 
was noted that the rents for 2015/16 should have increased by an average of 9.76% in 
order to ‘catch up’ with the position calculated using the new formula. The lack of 
increases in line with formula rent in recent years had resulted in the HRA being 
£441,000 below what it would have been with formula rent increases. It was reported 
that for 2015/16 only new leases would let at formula rent, as a compromise.

Discussion ensued with regard to ‘convergence’, which aimed to bring council rents in 
line with private sector rented accommodation, and it was suggested that applying this to 
new properties would assist in closing the gap between the current rental income and the 
position, had we been charging formula rents. Officers explained that by using formula 
rent, the point of convergence would be naturally reached. The subject of ‘target rent’ 
was also raised, and officers agreed to bring a report to the next meeting on the various 
rental structures and how they worked.

Page 2



-137 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) The revised Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs account 
budgets for 2014/15 be noted;

(ii) The Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs account budgets for 
2015/16 be noted and RECOMMENDED to Council;

(iii) The proposed movement in reserves be noted;

(iv) A report be brought to the next meeting on rents.

360 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

Members gave consideration to the Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18. It was 
highlighted that the programme was dominated by larger schemes which would start to 
see movement from 2016 onwards.

Councillor Mayne left the meeting at 7.47pm.

The receipt of a £714,000 grant for ‘Channel Shift’ was highlighted and it was explained 
that the aim of the project was being developed with partners to enable customers to 
move towards self-serve. Members asked for more information on this initiative to a 
future meeting.

Disposal of the site of the former depot on Middlefield Lane was discussed and it was 
noted that consideration was being given to whether this land should be sold or gifted to 
the company. It was agreed that such options be included in the previously requested 
report on the creation of the wholly owned company.

With regard to the Crescent development, it was noted that the council’s agent was 
making good progress in securing tenants for Block C and would soon be in a position to 
make an announcement.

RESOLVED – the capital programme be noted and RECOMMENDED to 
Council.

361 TREASURY MANAGEMENT & PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

The Scrutiny Commission received a report which outlined the council’s prudential 
indicators for 2014/15 – 2017/18 and set out the expected treasury operations for this 
period. It was noted that the council benefitted from preferential borrowing for the public 
sector and as a result borrowing rates were considerably lower than market rate.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

362 LEICESTER ROAD FOOTBALL GROUND 

Members were updated on the current position with regard to Hinckley United Football 
Club and, more specifically, the 3G pitch in which the authority had an interest. It was 
reported that the issues surrounding the land ownership and access rights were 
complex.

Councillor Hulbert left the meeting at 8.40pm and Councillors Hall and Inman left at 
8.45pm.

Page 3



-138 -

The Commission thanked Officers for their work on the matter and asked to be kept 
updated.

(The Meeting closed at 8.52 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



SCRUTINY COMMISSION  – 12 MARCH 2015

CHANNEL SHIFT PROJECT UPDATE
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPO
[...]
ns with insight into their
customers can deliver the services their customers need, through the right channels.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – MARCH 12TH 2015

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION)

RE: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (ABBREVIATED)
2014/2015 – 2017/2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To review the abbreviated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2014/2015-
2017/2018 pending completion of a full revision in September/October 2015. 

1.2 The MTFS will be presented to Council for approval on March 17th 2015. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Scrutiny endorse the following recommendations to be made to Council:

2.1 That Council approve the abbreviated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

2.2 That Council note that this abbreviated iteration of the MTFS is a “refresh” and is 
concentrated around the various scenarios. 

2.3 That Council note that a complete revision of the MTFS, along with full narrative 
commentary will be produced in September/October 2015 following the general and 
local elections in May 2015. 

2.4 That Council endorse the “targets” set out in 3.9 which will ensure achievement of the 
“forecast” financial position.  

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

Introduction

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out the Council’s financial position 
for the years 2014/15 to 2017/18. The MTFS underpins the Council’s Corporate Plan 
and ensures that resources are allocated and used effectively to achieve corporate 
targets. At the same time, the MTFS is an integral element of the financial planning 
procedures of the Council and forecasts how the Council will remain financially 
resilient as an organisation, whilst at the same time not placing an unreasonable 
burden on local taxpayers.

3.2 The purpose of the MTFS is to:

 Outline how the Council wants to structure and manage its finances and to ensure it 
fits with and supports the direction of the Council
[...]
us/(Deficit) -54,487 112,279 1,207 957,475 -1,633,634 65,228 2,552,993 -3,898,635

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 12TH MARCH 2015

HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To request endorsement from Scrutiny Commission of the set up of Hinckley and 
Bosworth Development– a company wholly owned by the Council for development of 
property for sale and rent. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Scrutiny endorse the following recommendations to be made to Council:

2.1 That a housing development company (the company), wholly owned by the Council is 
created to build houses for sale and rent as outlined in the report issued by the 
Council’s external legal adviser Trowers and Hamlins LLP (Appendix 1)

2.2 That the name of the company be Hinckley and Bosworth Development Limited
2.3 That the company be incorporated and be limited by shares. 
2.4 That approval of the business plan be delegated to the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Chief Officer (Finance, Customer Services and Complaince).
2.5 That any loan requirement, as set out in the business plan be repaid to the Council at 

a market rate of interest
2.6 That agreement of the rate of interest for any loans be delegated to the Chief 

Executive in consultation with the Chief Officer (Finance, Customer Services and 
Complaince) depending on market conditions at the time of the transaction

2.7 That the Articles of Association for the company as attached in Appendix 2 be 
approved 

2.8 That members approve the in principal gift at nil value of the land at Middlefield Lane 
(the former depot site) to the company once incorporated at nil value subject to the 
prior approval of the Secretary of State being obtained to the disposal and 
confirmation that no State Aid issues arise as a result of the transfer. A further report 
will follow on the current leisure centre site. 

2.9 Tha
[...]
 to bring forward 
development in the Borough e.g the developer bringing forward the land and the 
Council providing all or part of the funding.

Proposed Delivery Model

3.15 In order to understand the options available for delivery of new housing, the Council 
has sought legal advice from Trowers and Hamlins LLP who have produced a 
summary of the legal issues for the Council as attached at Appendix 1. 

3.16 What is clear from the advice provided is that the rationale for setting up a LDHO 
must be clearly defined and agreed. The rationale identified for this Council includes 
the following:

 To make a profit 
 To access a revenue stream which will supplement the General Fund
 To “commercialise” service delivery
 To access General Fund borrowing headroom and rates
 To complement development of new affordable housing within the HRA which will 

continue regardless
 To assist in meeting the housing need in the Borough by offering a different housing 

product to that offered  by the Council traditionally
 To establish a commercial model which may be able to be used for other service 

provision going into the future 

3.17 It is important to emphasise that the LDHO will not and cannot deliver social housing. 
The Housing Revenue Account and the Housing Revenue Account Investment Plan 
will continue to operate alongside any LDHO to deliver investment into new and 
existing social housing in the Borough.  LDHO can however and may be required to 
deliver affordable housing which could be sold to HRA at a point in the future through 
either planning consent or an agreement with the council in another capacity, though 
the latter would pose issues with procurement (see paragraph 3.11). 

3.18 The different models for delivery of this rationale are outlined in the Trowers and 
Hamlins report in section 3. The model recommended for this Council is a Wholly 
Owned Company Limited by Shares (the company). If approved, the company will be 
“incorporated” with Companies Hous
[...]
culty with the LLP route is that the 
"company" exception (for commercial purposes) for the use of the general power of 
competence (see above) does not apply to an LLP.  We are anticipating therefore that the 
choice will be between a CLS and a CLG and (assuming that Registered Provider status is 
not pursued) we are inclined to the view that a wholly owned CLS will be the way forward, 
if only to avoid stamp duty land tax (SDLT) on the value (not price) for the land transferred.  
A CLS is often favoured also because it is a source of commercial flexibility, i.e. it is a 
company that can be sold through its shares and without property transfer complications.  

3.2 As to whether RP status is worth considering, is for debate.  The main constraint on 
establishing a LHDV as an RP is often the rent standard (requiring dwellings to be let at 
formula rent levels with some very limited exceptions).  Our recent experience is that the 
Homes & Communities Agency (HCA) is seriously concerned about independence and 
there have been hints - no more - that HCA registration will not be achieved if there is a 
suggestion that the purpose or simply the effect of establishing the company is to avoid 
the HRA debt cap.  

3.3 Given that a wholly owned CLS (where 75% or more of the paid up shares are owned by 
the transferor), has the potential to benefit from group relief from SDLT, and thus achieves 
the same SDLT advantage as an RP, we believe that at this stage registration with the 
HCA will not be deemed desirable or necessary.  

Page 59



HSNG.3626509.1 3 SZD.55397.1

4 Governance

4.1 Governance issues need to be considered at two levels.  If the company is to be wholly 
owned by the Council then the Council needs to be the sole shareholder in the CLS.  As 
far as the board is concerned the make-up will be determined by the Council's view on 
how the company is to operate.  There is clearly a choice, at its simplest, between on the 
one hand a fully commercial board with professional expertise and decision-making 
"purely" to achieve the practical objective of a substantial number of homes predominantly 
for market rent and sale, and on the other, the desire for "representativeness".  This turns 
on a political and perhaps conceptual view, i.e. whether the board is designed to reflect 
interests or whether it is there, at the direction of the Council, to deliver the business plan 
objectives of a certain number of units in a certain timescale in order to generate a return 
to the Council as a shareholder.  In other words - where would Council Members' interests 
be best served - on the board or holding the board to account in some form of Council 
scrutiny function?  We would ordinarily recommend a small board - minimum of three (to 
avoid deadlock) and a maximum of seven.  This would naturally limit the number of 
Council Members who would be able to be company directors, particularly if external 
expertise is also being introduced.  A greater number of Council Members could take an 
active role in scrutinising the activities of the LHDV.  Potential conflicts of interest in 
connection with Council Members serving as both LHDV directors and elected members 
would also be avoided.  Ultimately it is a matter for the Council to determine what board 
make-up is "right" for it.  

4.2 All board members would need to be mindful of their duties as company directors, 
including their fiduciary duties which are now codified under the Companies Act 2006.  
Further, the Council (corporately) and Council officers and members who are not board 
members of the LHDV would need to be aware of the issue of "shadow directorship".  A 
shadow director means a person in accordance with whose directions or instructions the 
directors of a company are accustomed to act.  If the Council or individual officers are 
deemed to be shadow directors, they would become subject to some of the same 
responsibilities and liabilities as the LHDV's actual board mem
[...]
een the Council 
and the LHDV;

10.1.6 Debenture and Legal Charge - to be effective as a legal mortgage over the 
LHDV properties;

10.1.7 Assured Shorthold Tenancy Agreement - standard form tenancy agreement for 
properties let by the LHDV;

10.1.8 Housing Management Agreement – between the LHDV and the Council 
assuming the Council will manage the properties on behalf of the LHDV.

11 Conclusion

11.1 It will be clear there are a number of legal choices to be made to establish the company in 
the right legal form and on the right basis.  Central to the evaluation of the legal issues is 
flexibility and we have emphasised this throughout the report.  This is why we think the 
CLS is the most favourable model for the LHDV.

3 Commission Communication on State Aid elements in sales of land and buildings by public authorities
4Commission Communication on MEIP (OJ C 307, 13.11.1993, p3) 

Page 67



HSNG.3626509.1 11 SZD.55397.1

11.2 An initial decision to establish a company can be made straightforwardly, with an 
agreement in principle as to how the company is likely to be used.  Financial modelling will 
be crucial to understanding the viability of the approach adopted.

This report is prepared for Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council only and is not to be shared with or 
relied upon by third parties with our prior written consent.

Trowers & Hamlins LLP

February 2015

Page 68



HSNG.3646704.1 1 SZD.55397.1

Appendix 2

Private company limited by shares

Memorandum of association

of

Hinckley and Bosworth Development Limited

Each subscriber to this memorandum of association wishes to form a company under the Companies 
Act 2006 and agrees to become a member of the company and to take at least one share.

Name of each subscriber Authentication by each subscriber

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council

Page 69



HSNG.3646704.1 2 SZD.55397.1

Hinckley and Bosworth Development Limited

Articles of association 

Trowers & Hamlins LLP
3 Bunhill Row
London
EC1Y 8YZ

t  +44 (0)20 7423 8000
f  +44 (0)20 7423 8001
www.trowers.com 1

Page 70



HSNG.3646704.1 1 SZD.55397.1

Company number: 

Private company limited by shares

Articles of association

of

Hinckley and Bosworth Development Limited

1 Model articles not to apply

The model articles of association for private companies limited by shares contained in 
Schedule 1 to the Companies (Model Articles) Regulations 2008, as amended prior to the 
date of adoption of these Articles shall not apply to the company.  References to the 
articles shall be to the following articles of association as amended from time.

2 Defined terms

In the articles, unless the context requires otherwise:

bankruptcy includes individual insolvency proceedings in a jurisdiction other than England 
and Wales or Northern Ireland which have an effect similar to that of bankruptcy;

board means the board of directors of the company from time to time;

chairman has the meaning given in article 14;

chairman of the meeting has the meaning given in article 47;

Companies Acts means the Companies Acts (as defined in section 2 of the Companies 
Act 2006), in so far as they apply to the company;

council means the Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council or any successor body 
thereto;

director means a director of the company, and includes any person occupying the 
position of director, by whatever name called;

distribution recipient has the meaning given in article 39;

document includes, unless otherwise specified, any document sent or supplied in 
electronic form;

electronic form has the meaning given in section 1168 of the Companies Act 2006;

Page 71



HSNG.3646704.1 2 SZD.55397.1

fully paid in relation to a share, means that the nominal value and any premium to be paid 
to the company in respect of that share have been paid to the company;

hard copy form has the meaning given in section 1168 of the Companies Act 2006;

holder in relation to shares means the person whose name is entered in the register o
[...]
 a subsidiary of the other or both are 
subsidiaries of the same body corporate.

Page 92



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 12 MARCH 2015

JOINT SCRUTINY OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present proposed terms of reference for joint scrutiny of the Blaby and Hinckley & 
Bosworth Community Safety Partnerships in advance of the formal merger.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The terms of reference be endorsed.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 In April 2011, an informal merger of the Blaby and Hinckley & Bosworth Community 
Safety Partnerships was implemented with the intention of realising efficiency 
savings, increasing operational capacity and better outcomes for communities.

3.2 Following the success of the informal merger, work began towards a formal merger 
of the Community Safety Partnerships in the two districts. It is anticipated that this will 
be progressed during 2015/16.

3.3 A key requirement of the formal merger is joint scrutiny of the partnership, which 
needs to be in place prior to approval of the merger. The proposed terms of 
reference have been drafted in consultation with the Chairs of the main Overview & 
Scrutiny body of both authorities and are attached.

3.4 Under the joint scrutiny arrangements, the full membership of both authorities’ main 
Overview & Scrutiny bodies will make up the Joint Community Safety Partnership 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and it will meet in autumn each year, with the 
option to hold additional meetings if necessary. The venue and Chair will alternate.

3.5 The Joint Community Safety Partnership Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
scrutinise the way the Joint Community Safety Partnership works. Members will 
appreciate that this is a different function to the one currently undertaken by HBBC’s 
Scrutiny Commission in its twice-yearly review of the CSP in relation to crime 
reduction and local issues.

3.6 A report will be presented to Council in due course regarding the full details of the 
merger and related formal agreements, including inclusion of the joint committee in 
the relevant section of the Constitution.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (KP)

4.1 The only financial implication arising from this change in arrangement is the cost of 
training for members. This is estimated to be £375 and will be met from existing 
member training budgets.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (EH)

5.1 The Council may establish joint arrangements with one or more local authorities 
using the joint committee in section 102(1)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. The 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



council may only agree thin in relation to functions which are not executive functions 
in any of the participating authorities. Scrutiny is not an executive function for these 
purposes of either authority.

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The matters considered within this report support all of the Council’s aims, in 
particular providing value for money and proactive services by creating the formal 
merger and scrutinising the functions of the merged partnership to ensure continuing 
value and effectiveness.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 No formal consultation on this particular report, however the wider subject of the 
formal merger will be subject to the relevant consultation.

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS

8.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives.

8.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.

8.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment:

Manage
[...]
shall act as meeting Chair and a Vice Chair will be 
appointed from Members present for that meeting only.

Terms of Reference 

 To perform a joint Overview and Scrutiny function in relation to the Joint 
Community Safety Partnership Board.  

 To receive a joint report from the Chair of the Joint Community Safety 
Partnership Board on the delivery of Joint CSP Action Plan and priorities for 
the last year and Joint Community Safety priorities for the coming year;

 To receive requests from either Authority to carry out additional work and 
determine the appropriate way to handle these requests;

 To report to the Joint Community Safety Partnership Board and Leicestershire 
Safer Communities Strategy Board any recommendations arising from the 
Joint Committees work

 To review arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in 
which the Community Safety Partnership functions are exercised having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness;

 To monitor the performance and risks relating to those services delivered 
jointly by the Community Safety Partnership against national and local 
performance targets;

 To consider any matter in relation to the Community Safety Partnership 
function affecting both areas or their residents jointly; 

 To refer items put forward for consideration by individual members of the Joint 
Committee where these relate to joint community safety partnership services;

 Contribute to the Police and Crime Commission budget process. 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Channel Shift strategy
	channel shift appendix

	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	MTFS Appendicies

	8 Housing Development Company
	LocalHsgCo Appendix 1
	LocalHsgCo Appendix 2

	9 Joint Scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership
	Terms of Reference for Approval Joint Scrutiny v2




Minutes of the meeting


-159 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

12 MARCH 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mr C Ladkin and Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman

Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell and 
Mr K Nichols

Also in attendance: 

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Paul Langham, Rebecca 
Owen and Sharon Stacey

418 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Batty, Bessant and Hall.

419 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Mayne and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

420 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

421 CHANNEL SHIFT STRATEGY 

Following a request at the previous meeting, the Scrutiny Commission received a report 
on the Channel Shift project. It was noted that not every function would be able to be 
completed online, but that a significant number would be. This would free up front line 
staff to assist more people who were unable to complete their tasks online.

Some concern was expressed regarding security of information when carrying out online 
transactions, but in response it was noted that the system used was based on the 
highest levels of security and identity checking, as required by central government.

It was agreed that a progress report be brought to the Scrutiny Commission in twelve 
months.

422 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

The Scrutiny Commission considered the abbreviated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) which focussed on the forecast position and reminded members of the reduction 
in government funding and the benefits of the new homes bonus over the last few years. 
In discussing current projects, the Chief Executive confirmed that, contrary to recent 
comments on social media, Sainsbury’s had reiterated its commitment to the Crescent 
development, by commissioning a ‘fit out’ from June 2015.



-160 -

Members requested that an additional page be included in the MTFS which showed 
underspends over the previous few years, to indicate how surpluses had decreased year 
on year. It was agreed that this would be provided as an additional paper for Council.

RESOLVED – the Medium Term Financial Strategy be RECOMMENDED 
to Council, with the additional information requested.

423 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 

Further to the request at the previous meeting, a report on the setting up of Hinckley and 
Bosworth Development, a company wholly owned by the Council, was presented to 
members. It was noted that the council’s representation on the board was one of the 
matters still under discussion. The distinction between the properties purchased from the 
housing revenue account and those developed by the proposed company was clarified 
and it was noted that these would meet different housing needs.

Concern was expressed regarding the ethical grounds for creating the company and that 
it should not be set up solely for financial reasons. In response officers reported that the 
financial aspect was a key driver, but agreed it was important for clarity to be given 
around the ethical status of the company and therefore to revise the documentation to 
include an ethical statement.

RESOLVED – 

(a) An ethical statement be drafted and RECOMMENDED to Council;

(b) Regular updates be provided to the Scrutiny Commission;

(c) The recommendations be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to 
Council.

424 JOINT SCRUTINY OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to draft terms of reference for a joint 
overview & scrutiny body with Blaby District Council in order to scrutinise the Community 
Safety Partnership. It was noted that there had been an informal merger of the 
partnership in the two authority areas since 2011 and that work was commencing 
towards a formal merger. Joint scrutiny was an essential part of this process. It was 
reported that there would be an annual joint meeting of both Scrutiny Commissions with 
the host authority and chair alternating. It was further noted that a full report for approval 
of the merger and setting up of the joint committee would be considered by council 
during the following municipal year.

RESOLVED – the terms of reference be endorsed and RECOMMENDED 
for approval by Council.

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN


